Food and Drugs Act, or the rules and regulations for its enforcement may be used in still or carbonated beverages, candies, and such other food products as may be permitted and authorized under the rules and regulations promulgated by the Dairy and Food Commissioner, saccharine or any added poisonous or other added deleterious ingredient which may render such article unwholesome, injurious or detrimental to health.

Sixth: If it consist in whole or in part of a filthy, decomposed or putrid animal or vegetable substance, or any portion of any animal unfit for food, whether manufactured or not, or if it is the product of a diseased animal, or one that has died otherwise than by slaughter."

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All laws in conflict with this Act shall be and are hereby repealed.

Approved April 9, 1925.

## CHAPTER 168—H. F. No. 91.

## (Sec. 4345, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 3954, General Statutes 1913, as amended by Chapter 259, General Laws 1915, Chapter 205, General Laws 1917, and Chapter 79, General Laws 1919, relating to admission of persons to the Minnesota Soldiers' Home.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Who may be admitted to Soldiers' Home.—That Section 3954, General Statutes 1913, as amended by Chapter 259, General Laws 1915, Chapter 205, General Laws 1917, and Chapter 79, General Laws 1919, relating to admission of persons to the Minnesota Soldiers' Home, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"3954. The object of the soldiers' home shall be to provide a home for all honorably discharged ex-soldiers, sailors and marines who served in the army or navy of the United States during the War of the Rebellion, or the Mexican War, or in the war begun in the year 1898 between the Kingdom of Spain and the United States or the Philippine Insurrection, or the Boxer Rebellion, or members of the Minnesota National Guard mustered into Federal Service in 1916 and served on the Mexican Border, or the war of 1917 and 1918, commonly called "The World War," who now are or may hereafter become citizens of the State of Minnesota. All persons who are otherwise entitled under the provisions unable to earn their living, who, by reason of wounds, disease, or old age or infirmities are unable to earn their living, and who have no adequate means of support. No applicants shall be admitted to the soldiers' home who

has not been a resident of the State of Minnesota for one year next preceding the time of having his application, unless he served in a Minnesota regiment or was accredited to the State of Minnesota. All persons who are otherwise entitled under the provisions of this section to admission to said soldiers' home who actually served in any campaign against the Indians in Minnesota in the year 1862 shall be entitled to admission to such soldiers' home, notwithstanding such person were not regularly enlisted, mustered into or discharged from the military service of the United States.

The Board of Trustees are hereby authorized to admit wives with their husbands, and the widows or mothers to those who are, or if living, would be, eligible to admission under this act, but no wife or widow shall be admitted unless she shall have been married to her soldier husband prior to the year 1905 and no wife or widow of an honorably discharged ex-soldier, sailor or marine, who served in the army or navy of the United States in the war begun in the vear 1898 between the Kingdom of Spain and the United States or the Philippine Insurrection, or the Boxer Rebellion, or members of the Minnesota National Guard mustered into Federal service in 1916 and served on the Mexican Border, shall be admitted unless she shall have been married to her soldier husband prior to the year 1916 and then only in the event that by reason of physical disabilities, infirmities or old age she is unable to support herself and has no other adequate means of support; and no wife, widow or mother shall be admitted unless she shall have been a resident of the State of Minnesota no less than five (5) years next preceding the date of her application, and no wife, widow or mother shall be admitted unless she shall have attained the age of fifty-five (55) years at the time of making such application.

Provided, however, that in case such wife, widow or mother who had previously been a resident of Minnesota for not less than ten vears, and who has lost her residence in this state by removal therefrom for the benefit of her health or the health of her husband or son and who has returned to this state for the purpose of making it her home, may be admitted to said soldiers' home after having been a resident of this state not less than one year next preceding the date of her application, provided such applicant is otherwise eligible to admission under the provisions of this section, and provided further, that all soldiers of the Minnesota National Guard and who heretofore have lost or hereafter may lose an arm or leg or his sight or may become permanently disabled from any cause while in the line and discharge of duty and are not able to support themselves, may be admitted to the home under such rules and regulations as the board of trustees may adopt, and any soldier of the Minnesota National Guard suffering from illness or injury sustained from any cause in the line and discharge of military duty shall be admitted to

the soldiers' home hospital for medical treatment and hospital service until recovery from such illness or injury under such rules and regulations as the board of trustees may adopt.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 9, 1925.

## CHAPTER 169-H. F. No. 218.

An act to amend Section 7657, General Statutes 1923, relating to financial institutions and to advertisements by such institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Advertising by financial institutions.—That Section 7657, General Statutes 1923, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"7657. No such financial institution shall advertise as its capital any amount other or greater than the amount of actual paid in capital, which it shall have at the time of the appearance of such advertisement, and no such financial institution shall advertise in any way the aggregate or individual responsibility or financial worth of its stockholders, or in any manner seek to convey the impression that the financial resources of its stockholders above the limit provided by law are available for the purpose of meeting its liabilities."

Approved April 9, 1925.

## CHAPTER 170—H. F. No. 226.

An act relating to the taxation of timber and mineral interests in and structures upon certain real estate.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mineral and timber interests to be taxed in certain cases.—Whenever lands are conveyed or transferred to the United States of America, to the State of Minnesota, or to any governmental subdivision of either, for national or state park purposes, or any other purpose, and the owner reserves any right or interest in the timber upon or minerals in such land, such timber interest and any structure which the owner of said timber or mineral interest may erect on such land shall be assessed and taxed as real estate, and such mineral interest shall be assessed and taxed as minerals, separately from the surface of the land, and said interests may be sold for taxes in the same manner and with the same effect as other interests in real estate are sold for taxes.

Approved April 9, 1925.